
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

18 January 2023 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held on Thursday, 26 
January 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL 
for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (11 Members of the Council 
and 3 Added Members) 
 
Councillors R B Parker (Chairman), T J N Smith (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, 
I D Carrington, P M Dilks, R J Kendrick, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, N H Pepper and 
E W Strengiel 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representative: Martin Kyle 
 
Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs M R Machin and 1 Parent Governor Vacancy 
 

Public Document Pack





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD AGENDA 
THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2023 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022  

 
5 - 14 

 
3  Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Chief 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Consideration of Call-Ins  

 
 

 
6  Consideration of Councillor Calls for Action  

 
 

 
7  Council Budget 2023/24  

(To consider a report by Michelle Grady, Assistant Director – Finance, 
which invites the Board to consider and comment upon the Executive's 
budget proposals) 
 

15 - 62 

 
8  Service Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2023/24  

(To receive a report by Adam Hopley, Strategic Finance Lead – 
Corporate, which invites the Board to consider and comment the service 
budget proposals for the next financial year 2023/24, prior to its 
consideration by the Executive on 7 February 2023) 
 

63 - 72 

 
9  Corporate Support Services Recommissioning Update  

(To receive a report by Mike Hedges, Programme Director and Sophie 
Reeve, Assistant Director – Commercial which providers an update on 
the recommissioning programme for these corporate support services 
following the decisions made by the Executive) 
 

73 - 82 

 
10  Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes  

(To receive a report which sets out the work programmes of the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee; Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee and the Flood and Water Management 
Scrutiny Committee and in accordance with the Board's agreed 
programme) 
 

83 - 102 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION ONLY  
 

 
 
11  Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme  

(To receive a report which enables the Board to note the content of its 
work programme for the coming year) 
  
 

103 - 116 



 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 07557 486687 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 
Thursday, 26th January, 2023, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=7427&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=7427&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 

BOARD 
 15 DECEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R B PARKER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T J N Smith (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, I D Carrington, 
P M Dilks, C S Macey, N H Pepper and W H Gray 
 
Added Members 
 
Councillors: R D Butroid, M J Hill OBE attended the meeting as observers.  
 
M A Whittington attended the meeting as an observer via Microsoft Teams.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
David Coleman (Chief Legal Officer), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), 
Louisa Harvey (ERP System Delivery Manager), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Tony 
Kavanagh (Assistant Director – Human Resources and Organisational Support), Andrew 
McLean (Assistant Director - Transformation), Warren Peppard (Head of Development 
Management), Sophie Reeve (Assistant Director - Commercial), Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services 
Officer), Fiona Fielding (Senior Commercial and Procurement Officer), Mark Williams 
(Business Change Manager for Mosaic) and Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer) 
  
76     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R J Kendrick, Councillor E W Strengiel 
and Debbie Barnes OBE.  
  
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, Councillor W H Gray had been appointed as a replacement 
Member for Councillor R Kendrick, for this meeting only.   
  
77     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
All declarations will be recorded under the relevant minute item.  
  
 
 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
15 DECEMBER 2022 
 
78     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
           That minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 be approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.   
   
79     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that John Wickens, Assistant Director – IMT and Enterprise 
Architecture would be leaving the Council at the end of the month and recorded the Board’s 
thanks for his support to the Board.  
  
The Chairman had attended the last meeting of the Executive on the 6th December to 
present the Board’s comments on the Corporate Plan Success Framework for Quarter 2 and 
the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring reports. The Board noted responses given from 
the Executive.  
  
The Executive Director – Resources advised that the local Government finance settlement 
was expected to be announced on the 21st December.  
  
The Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal and Corporate Property recorded his 
thanks to the Legal team for their efforts on the establishment of the Council’s Legal Services 
Company.  
  
80     CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS 

 
None had been received. 
  
81     CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION 

 
None had been received.  
   
82     COMMISSIONING OF THE SOCIAL CARE CLIENT INFORMATION SYSTEM 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Head of Corporate Systems, which invited 
the Board to consider a report on the Commissioning of the Social Care Client Information 
System which was due to be reported to the Executive on 4 January 2023. The report sought 
approval for the re-commissioning of the Mosaic social care client information system via a 
direct contract award with Access Group for an initial period of five years. The current 
system development; commissioning approach; the cost of the contract and the alternatives 
considered were also highlighted.  
  

Page 6



3 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

15 DECEMBER 2022 
 

The Board supported the recommendations to the Executive, and during the discussion the 
following points were noted:  
  
       Marketplace 
  

The Board explored the alternative suppliers for a social care client information system. 
It was confirmed that it was a very niche market, and the other main supplier was Liquid 
Logic which had a similar share of the market as Mosaic. There were also smaller systems 
which were not used to the same extent as Mosaic and Liquid Logic by 
[...]
the Senior Commercial and Procurement Officer, 
which invited the Board to consider a report on the Contract Renewal for the Supply of 
Electricity 2024-2028 which was due to be considered by the Leader of the Council 
(Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and Commissioning) between the 19th 
and 23rd December 2022.  
  
The report set out the current arrangements for the contract; the framework performance, 
plans for governance and benchmarking criteria. It was recommended that the Leader of the 
Council (Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and Commissioning) approved: 

1.    the Council procuring electricity through the renewed ESPO electricity framework 
October 2024 – September 2028;  

2.    the appointment of Total Gas and Power as the supplier to manage the non-
commodity provision; and  

3.    the purchase of brown electricity for the period October 2024-October 2025 
reviewing thereafter on an annual basis. 

  
The Board supported the recommendations to the Leader of the Council and during the 
discussion the following points were noted:  
  
       Green versus Brown Electricity 
  

The Board explored the rationale for the recommendation to buy brown instead of green 
electricity. It was confirmed that the cost differential between green and brown 
electricity was much greater than for gas. The Council had previously brought green gas 
as the cost differential was much smaller. It was expected that due to the volatility in the 
market, the cost differential between green and brown electricity would increase over 
the next 12 months which would make it less affordable. ESPO had predicted the cost 
differential to increase by another £100,000, which would equate to an additional cost of 
around £331,000 per annum for 100% green electricity based on 2022/23 usage. Given 
the cost pressures of approximately £60m facing the Council next year, any potential 
savings needed to be considered.  
  
The Board reflected on the fact t
[...]
 own’ approach had been 
implemented to reduce the need for agency staff.  

     A breakdown in the difference in cost between employing people directly through the 
Council and an agency, and the figures for the total allocated spend for agency staff 
for each directorate were agreed to be circulated following the meeting. Assurance 
was provided that agency spend was low in comparison to other councils within the 
region.  

     There was no comparative national figure in which sickness levels were monitored. 
Benchmarking with other authorities had shown Lincolnshire consistently performed 
well in terms of overall sickness absence rates.  

     Agency contracts for each service area were allocated by a management company 
based on the needs of the Council.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
The assurance be given to the HR Management Information and progress on the 2021-24 
People Strategy projects.  
  

Page 12



9 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

15 DECEMBER 2022 
 

  
88     SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Vice-Chairman of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee, which provided an update on the Committee’s recent work and future 
work programme, as set out on pages 106 to 112 of the agenda pack. Since the publication 
of the agenda, three items for pre-decision scrutiny had been provisionally added onto the 
work programme, which included an exempt report on Lincoln St Christopher’s School and 
two exempt reports on Lincoln St Francis School and Gosberton House Academy.   
  
In response to a question raised, assurance was provided that the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee had raised concerns about the ability to monitor the work of 
Academy Schools and it was agreed that the Committee would look to schedule a report for 
a future meeting.   
  
The Board also welcomed a report by the Chairman of the Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee, which provided an update on the recent work and 
planned work programme of the Committee, as set out on pages 113-116 of the agenda 
pack.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
(1)   That satisfaction be given to the activity undertaken since 29 September 2022 by: 

  
(a)    the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; and 
(b)   the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee. 

  
(2)   The satisfaction be given to the planned work programme of: 
  

(a)    the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; and 
(b)   the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee. 

  
89     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members noted the report.  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.18 pm 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

Date: 26 January 2023 

Subject: Council Budget 2023/24  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The Executive, at its meeting on 4 January 2023, approved the budget proposals 
described in the attached report (Appendix A) for consultation.  

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is asked to consider and comment on 
the Executive's budget proposals, as set out in Appendix A. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Executive, at its meeting on 4 January 2023, approved the budget proposals set 

out in the report as the preferred option for consultation. The report to the Executive 
describes these proposals in detail (Appendix A). 

 
Further Consultation 
 
1.2 In addition to the review of budget proposals by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board further scrutiny and consultation arrangements are: 
 

• All other Council Scrutiny Committees will have the opportunity to scrutinise 
budget proposals in detail in January; 

 

• Budget proposals were publicised on the Council's website following the 
Executive meeting and provide the opportunity for the public
[...]
IMT (Cloud 
Navigator/Windows 10)  

Upgrade of hardware to Windows 10 system 
and development of Cloud Navigator to 
enable digital transformation of services to 
citizens.  

0.088 - - 

Azure Data Migration  
Migration of data from a physical to a cloud 
platform  

0.051 - - 

   Total (IMT)  4.743 4.000 25.500 

  
 

   

   TOTAL  8.142 10.492 53.500 

 
Further consultation 

 
1.19. A consultation meeting with local business representatives, trade unions and other 

partners is scheduled to take place at the end of January 2023. 
 
1.20. The proposals will be publicised on the Council’s website together with the 

opportunity for the public to comment. 
 
1.21. All consultation comments and responses will be available to be considered when 

the Executive makes its final budget proposals on 7 February 2023. 

Page 70



 
2. Conclusion 
 

2.1. These budget proposals reflect the level of government funding expected to be 
available to the Council and an assumed increase in Council Tax in 2023/24 of 
between 2.99% and 4.99% (inclusive of a 2% adult social care precept).  

 
2.2. A thorough review of the Council's services was carried out during the budget 

process which has identified unavoidable cost pressures, some savings with 
minimal or no impact on the level of service provided and the capital programme 
has been reviewed. The budget proposals therefore aim to reflect the Council's 
priorities whilst operating within the resources available to it. 

 
3. Consultation 
 
a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

An Equality Impact Assessment will be completed for the proposed increase in Council 
Tax. This will be reported to the Executive at its meeting on 7 February 2023. 

 
Further risk and impact assessments will need to be undertaken on a service by service 
basis. 

 
4. Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were relied 
upon in the writing of this report. 
 

Document title Where the document ca
[...]
icing and commercial 

responses will be undertaken when ISIT responses are received to determine 
whether to move to tender evaluation or to negotiate with tenderers. 

 
8.6 The aim of the negotiation would be to provide the opportunity for the Council and 

tenderers to engage in discussions and negotiation to seek improvements to the 
delivery and costs associated with the Contract. 

 
8.7 Following negotiation, a Final Tender would be submitted by each tenderer for 

evaluation. 
 
8.8 It is anticipated that a contract award will be made in July 2023. 
 

Information Communications and Technology (IMT) 
 

8.9 The commissioning decision in May 2022 referred to in paragraph 1.2 above relied 
on the Council itself to deliver those services referrred to in paragraph c. (i) –(v).  
Since then, it has become clear that the Council will have difficulty in staffing the 
proposed model and that the Council’s IMT Service is not yet sufficiently mature to 
manage and deliver a more complex arrangement with confidence.  
  

8.10 For the above reasons the new model presents a significant risk to the Council.  
 
8.11 The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Resources, in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council and the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT, has determined that a review of the commissioning decision of 
May 2022 should be undertaken to look again at possible options for future service 
delivery. To enable that review to take place, the Executive Director has 
determined that Termination Services under the existing contract will be 
commissioned for IMT services which allows all those services referred to in 
paragraph 1.2 (b) and (c) to continue to be provided by Serco until 1 April 2026, 
though the Council will have the opportunity to end the Termination Services as 
from 1 April 2025. 

 
HR Administration and Payroll 

 
8.12 Hoople Limited will develop their service solution design, pricing, and transition 

plans in c
[...]
mmittee 

• Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  

• Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 
 

Summary:  
 

As set out in the Council's constitution, a key role for this Board is monitoring the future 
work programmes of the other scrutiny committees.   The role of the Board is to satisfy itself 
that it is content with each committee's work programme, rather than to discuss the detail 
of items listed in the work programme, as these discussions are appropriately held at the 
relevant meeting of the scrutiny committee.     
 

This report focuses on the  Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee and the Highways 
and Transport Scrutiny Committee and includes information on activity since 27 October 
2022, when reports on these two committees were last considered by the Board; and on the 
Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee with information on activity since 26 
May 2022 when a report for this committee was last considered by the Board.   
 
 

Actions Required: 
 

(1) The Board is requested to determine whether it is satisfied with the activity 
undertaken since 27 October 2022 (a & b) and 26 May 2022 (c) by: 
 

(a) the  Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee; 
(b) the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee; and 
(c) the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee. 

 
(2) The Board is requested to determine whether it is satisfied with the planned work 

programme of: 
 

(a) the  Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee; 
(b) the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee; and 
(c) the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



1. Background 
 
The Council's constitution includes in this Board's terms of reference the following two 
clauses: -  
 

• To agree and monitor the ongoing overview and scrutiny work programme, in 
particular, holding the chairmen and/or vice chairmen to account for their 
committee's work programme on a quarterly basis.   

• To monitor and guide the activities of the
[...]

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 
Committee 

Reports Head of Property Development 
E-mail: dave.pennington@lincolnshie.gov.uk  

 

I026273 
 

Langrick Road, Boston - Extra 
Care Housing and Working 
Aged Adults Accommodation  

Open Executive 
 
4 Jul 2023 

Adults and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee (19/10/22) 

Reports Senior Project Manager - Corporate 
Property 
e-mail: Emma.rowitt@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Boston North; 
Boston South; 
Boston West 

 

P
age 116

mailto:dave.pennington@lincolnshie.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.rowitt@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022
	7 Council Budget 2023/24
	7.1 Council Budget 2023-24 - Appendix A

	8 Service Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2023/24
	9 Corporate Support Services Recommissioning Update
	10 Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 

BOARD 
 26 JANUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R B PARKER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T J N Smith (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, I D Carrington, 
P M Dilks, R J Kendrick, C S Macey, N H Pepper and T R Ashton 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representative: Mr M Kyle 
 
Councillors: M J Hill OBE and M A Whittington attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Karen Cassar (Assistant Director Highways), Andrew 
Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Richard Fenwick (County Highways Manager), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Adam Hopley (Head of Finance - Corporate), 
Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Sophie Reeve (Assistant Director - Commercial), 
Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), Emily Wilcox 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Mike Hedges (Programme Director) 
  
90     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor H Marfleet, Councillor R Reid and 
Councillor E Strengiel.  
  
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, Councillor T Ashton had been appointed as a replacement 
Member for Councillor H Marfleet for this meeting only. 
  
Apologies from the Executive Councillor for People  Management, Legal and Corporate 
Property and the Executive Support Councillor for People Management, Legal and Corporate 
Property were also noted.  
  
91     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
            That minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 be approved    as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.   
  



2 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
26 JANUARY 2023 
 
  
92     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None were declared.  
  
93     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

On behalf of the Board, the Chairman welcomed Mr Martin Kyle as the Board’s new church 
representative.  
  
The Chairman also announced that he had attended the last meeting of the Executive on the 
4th January to present the Board’s comments on the commissioning of the social care client 
information system. During the discussion the Executive had requested that the review of 
the Mosaic system to identify opportunities to become more efficient and create ongoing 
efficiencies, be considered by the relevant scrutiny committees.  
  
The Chief Executive was pleased to announce that the Council’s Youth Offending Service, 
Future 4 Me, had been judged as an outstanding service by HM Inspectorate of Probation.  
  
  
94     CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS 

 
None had been received.  
  
  
95     CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION 

 
None had been received.  
  
96     COUNCIL BUDGET 2023/24 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Finance, which invited the 
Board to consider and comment upon the Executive’s budget proposals, as set out at 
appendix A.  
  
Further to the publication of the report, the Board was advised that following recent 
announcements, a Council Tax increase of up to 4.99% was proposed which would include a 
2% adult care precept.  
  
The Executive Director – Resources reflected on the level of financial uncertainty that the 
Council was currently faced with, particularly in relation to delays on fairer funding reviews 
and fair cost of care reform. Acknowledging difficult economic circumstances for residents of 
Lincolnshire, the Executive Director – Resources highlighted the Council’s priority to 
continue to provide Council services to residents which he proposed could only be 



3 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

26 JANUARY 2023 
 

supported with the proposed Council Tax increase, given that grant funding was not always 
guaranteed. 
  
In considering the report, the following points were recorded:  
  

       Several members of the Board supported the proposal for the 4.99% increase in 
council tax, as recommended by the Section 151 Officer, to avoid a deeper year on 
year reduction in available funding going forward and depleting the Council’s 
reserves more quickly. However, the Board also acknowledged the impact that a rise 
in council tax would have on residents during the current cost of living increases, and 
that there was a need to ensure residents fully understood why it needed to 
increase. 

       The Board welcomed the range of options being consulted on for the increase in 
council tax, but was disappointed with the low number of responses, which stood at 
58 at the time of the meeting. It was recommended that the public consultation 
should be revisited to maximise engagement in the future. 

       With regards to the grant conditions on ringfenced adult social care grant and the 
discharge funding, it was confirmed that the discharge funding had been put in place 
by the Government to support the NHS with discharging patients from hospital 
quicker. This meant that the Council was commissioning care beds which it would not 
normally commission, so there were costs being incurred by the Council which would 
not usually be incurred through normal service delivery. Some of the grants received 
for adult social care come with costs that would not usually be incurred through 
normal service delivery, but these were offset by the £4.8m discharge funding 
received. 

       There was no information currently available as to when the Fair Funding review 
would take place, but it was expected that the earliest it would happen would be in 
2025/26 after the next general election. 

       Regarding the loss of the £12m funding from the Government for highways 
maintenance, it was confirmed that this had been included in the base budget for 
highways for now to cover the shortfall, but the continuation of this funding would 
depend on what funding and savings were available to the Council in the future. 

      There was £240m held in total in the Council’s reserves at the start of the year. Of 
this, £28m was for schools’ carry forward and half related to revenue grants received 
for specific purposes. The largest reserve was the Financial Volatility Reserve which 
stood at £47m and would support the Council to plan its finances moving forward. 

  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
           That the budget proposals to the Executive, as set out in appendix A,  be supported.    
  
 
 
 
  



4 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
26 JANUARY 2023 
 
97     SERVICE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2023/24 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Strategic Finance Lead – Corporate, which invited 
the Board to consider the Service Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2023/24, as set 
out at tables A and B within the report, prior to their consideration by the Executive on 7 
February 2023. 
  
The budget proposals reflected the level of government funding expected to be available to 
the Council and an assumed increase in Council Tax in 2023/24 of between 2.99% and 4.99% 
(inclusive of a 2% adult social care precept).  
  
In considering the report, the following points were recorded:  
  

       In relation to the Capital Programme, there were a number of fixed cost elements for 
the Resources directorate such as refreshing IT equipment and property maintenance 
on the buildings owned by the Council. A decision could be made in the future to 
reduce the level of property maintenance, but this would need to be balanced 
against the potential negative impacts on service delivery and higher costs in the long 
run if assets fall into a state of disrepair. 

       Following the introduction of the Smarter Working policy in 2022, it was confirmed 
that a review of the Council’s capital estate had commenced to determine what 
buildings would be required in the future on the Newland campus in Lincoln and in 
the localities, based on the usage of the Council’s buildings over the past year. The 
recommissioning of the corporate support services could have an impact on the 
Newland campus as some teams would be insourced and the Council’s premises 
could be utilised as part of the procurement of a customer service centre. A report 
would be brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in 
Spring/Summer 2023 on a strategy for the Newland campus once the future 
requirements had been determined.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the Service Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2023/24,           be 
supported. 
  
98     CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES RECOMMISSIONING UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Programme Director, which provided an update 
on the recommissioning programme for four Corporate Support Services - Information 
Communications and Technology (IMT); People Management including HR Administration 
and Payroll; Finance including Adult Care Finance and Exchequer Services and the Customer 
Service Centre (CSC). 
  
The Board was informed that the CSC commissioning was progressing with initial tenders 
expected imminently; the HR Administration and Payroll Service would look to move to the 



5 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

26 JANUARY 2023 
 

Hoople shared service centre and Finance and exchequer services were proposed to return 
to be Council operated.  
  
The Executive Director – Resources advised that negotiation and information gathering 
exercises with the Council’s current IMT provider, Serco had highlighted potential significant 
staffing implications with the previously agreed proposals to bring some of the services back 
in house by 2024. Therefore, the proposals for the commissioning of the IMT service 
considered in 2022 had been paused and the Council would continue to use Serco as their 
provider of IMT services until 2026 as the Council’s IMT Service was not yet sufficiently 
mature to manage and deliver a more complex arrangement with confidence. 
  
The Board considered the report and in response to a question raised, the Board 
acknowledged the continuing with the current model of commissioning, which would see 
one operator providing all four services, had been given consideration during the re-
commissioning process in 2022 and was not felt to be the best fit for the Council. There were 
several reasons for the decision, including the need for specialist suppliers, particularly in 
IMT services; the importance of bringing adult care finance in house to manage the Council’s 
debt effectively and the lack of a marketplace for public sector payroll.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
           That assurance  be given to the contents of the report.  
  
  
99     SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chairman of the Environment and Economy 
Scrutiny Committee, which referred Members to the Committee’s recent activity, as set out 
at appendix A to the report.   
  
An update on the discussion of the Committee’s Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 
2023/24 was provided, which included  the Committee welcoming  savings of £735,000 on 
the Waste Contract (this was relevant to the roll out of paper and card recycling scheme) 
which were being put back into an improved engagement programme and members of the 
Committee acknowledging  the important value of broadband provision across the county, 
with £5.5m being allocated to the provision of super-fast broadband in future years.  
  
The Committee had also considered a pre-decision item on the Re-Procurement of the 
Household Waste Recycling Centres Management & Operation Contracts where the 
Committee had supported the recommendations to the Executive.  
  
The Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee believed that local government had a 
positive and active role in helping drive economic development.  
  
Consideration was given to the update, and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  



6 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
26 JANUARY 2023 
 
  

      Assurance was provided that issues of broadband connectivity would continue to be 
highlighted by the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee. 

      Agreement was made that members of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee be invited to future meetings of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee to participate in discussions on the cross-cutting issue of provision of 
electrical vehicle charging provision.   

      Business growth was measured through the corporate plan success framework and 
indicators relating to the local enterprise partnership. 

  
Consideration was then given to an update by the Chairman of the Highways and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee, which highlighted the recent work of the Committee and its future 
work programme, as set out at appendix B to the report. In addition, preparatory works 
around a future in-depth review of Traffic Management in Lincolnshire were in progress 
through a working group.  
  
Consideration was also given to a report by the Vice-Chairman of the Flood and Water 
Management Scrutiny Committee, which highlighted the recent work of the Committee and 
its future work programme, as set out at Appendix C to the report.  
  
In addition, the Committee had agreed for a workshop to be arranged with the aim to 
provide an overview of different issues and how they were dealt with by the flooding teams 
and partners as well as a request for a development of a Memorandum of Understanding 
with District Councils on flooding matters.  
  
In response to a question, it was clarified that natural flood management was the process of 
managing water upstream and making space for the flow of water to reduce the impact of a 
downstream waterflow.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That satisfaction be given to the activity undertaken since 27 October 2022 (a & b) 
and 26 May 2022 (c) by: 

               (a)      the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee; 
                       (b)      the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee; and 
                       (c)       the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 
  

2.    That satisfaction be given to the planned work programme of: 
                       (a)      the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee; 
                       (b)      the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee; and 
                       (c)       the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 
  
  
 
 
  



7 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

26 JANUARY 2023 
 

100     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Board noted the work programme.  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.55 am 


